
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall on Monday, 26 July 2010 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
.
 1. APOLOGIES   

  Please contact Nicola Pepper on 01604 837356 or 
npepper@northampton.gov.uk when submitting apologies for 
absence. 

 

   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. PERFORMANCE AND TRAINING  K. Brooks 
X7583 

   

 7. TREASURY TRAINING  Rebecca 
Smith 
X8046 

   

 8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2009/10 AND 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORTING AND TRAINING 
2010/11   

Rebecca 
Smith 
X8046 

   

 9. SERVICE AREA RISK REGISTER   S. Morrell 
X8420 

   

 10. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   C Dickens, 
Internal 
Auditor 
(PWC) 

   

 11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 
 

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

   
   

 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 28 June 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 28 June 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillors Davies, J Lill, Palethorpe, Yates and 

Clarke for Hawkins, De Cruz for Wilson and Hollis for Collins. 
 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Perkins, Wilson, Collins and Hawkins.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 17th May 2010 were agreed as a true record.   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hollis, Davies and Clarke declared a personal interest in item 6 Audit Committee Terms 
of Reference as members of the Constitution Working party.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Assistant Head of Finance submitted a report and circulated papers.  He confirmed that 
the changes to the Terms of Reference related to the change of the remit of the Audit 
Committee to approve the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement. 
 
In response to a question, the Director of Finance and Support advised that to amend 9.22 
of Article 9 to approve and influence would be a matter for Full Council on recommendations 
from the Constitution Working Party.  The Terms of Reference had been the same for some 
time and the only key changes were the signing off of the accounts. 
 
Councillor Clarke suggested that the purpose of the report should take into account the 
Constitution Working Party views and have clear lines for responsibility and reporting.  He 
did not agree with any delegation which would take away from Council the right for the 
Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts.  The Constitution Working Party 
had also met on 25th January 2010 and considered the concept of an independent Chair for 
Audit Committee and their next meeting was on 29th June 2010.   
 
It was suggested that the report be brought back to the next Audit Committee meeting if 
necessary after the Constitution Working Party had met on the 29th June 2010. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support advised that the recommendation did not request any 
changes to be made as the Terms of Reference had already been approved by Council. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 28 June 2010 

 

7. REPORTS REQUESTED AT THE LAST COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

7.1 HOUSING BENEFITS REVIEW AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Head of Revenues and Benefits submitted a report and elaborated thereon.  He 
confirmed that there had been an increased level of debt which had been unprecedented to 
both the workload and the caseload of the Benefit Service.  The Challenges were the 
housing benefit overpayments which tend to relate to vulnerable people and the higher 
priority debt for the council tax and rent arrears.  The maximum recoverable for 
overpayments from claimants who received benefit entitlement was £10 per week to ensure 
that they did not get into more debt.  Write off’s were being considered at an earlier point 
and old debt and housing benefits debt were being reviewed.  The caseload continued to 
increase and a small amount may be recovered.  
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits confirmed that people who were in high level of arrears 
were assessed and the repayments would be reduced to, say, £3.00 per week and that 
Revenues and Benefits work closely with the housing department.  They now had targets to 
recover money back to the Council and worked with other teams to prevent the debt 
occurring in the first place.  The Team Leaders could authorise any sign offs. 
 
In response to a question, the Director of Finance and Support confirmed that the 2009/10 
budget allowed for an officer to be appointed to recover debts and they would eventually pay 
for themselves.  This has been approved by Council and Cabinet.  Another member of staff 
has been moved into the Corporate Debt Recovery Team from within Revenues and 
Benefits to allow an even more joined-up approach.  Data cleansing is a standard working 
practice but had not been carried out in the Council for some time.  When the debt had been 
cleansed it would be known if it how much debt individuals owed to one area of the Council 
or a number of areas.  The Council is wanting to treat people more fairly and is ensuring that 
all debt owed is considered together to balance the effect on the citizens with the need to 
maximise recovery. 
 
The Internal Auditor confirmed that without data cleansing there is an issues that it is not 
possible to clarify how debt has built up and maintain evidence of the debt, which is 
essential for it to be recovered. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits confirmed that there is now a draft corporate debt 
policy which is adhered to and debt referral services are used. In the future they would be 
proactive and send notifications which offered debt advice and would be given a full financial 
means assessment to proceed with recovery. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
  
 

7.2 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT HOUSING RENTS REVIEW 2009/10 

The Housing Services Manager submitted a report and explained that the Committee had 
reviewed a number of internal audit reports that had attracted limited or no assurance 
ratings and had requested that this report be brought before the Committee.  Weaknesses 
were identified as a result of the design of the controls used to operate the rents system and 
this was mitigated by manually inputting the data. 
 
In response to a question, the Internal Auditor confirmed that he was satisfied with the 
controls put in place to rectify the problem.  Usually the recommendation would be to 
investigate with the suppliers or look for mitigated or manual control. 
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 28 June 2010 

The Housing Services Manager confirmed that the year to date performance was at £1.56 
million which was £45,000 below last year and was the lowest it had been in the last 9 
years.  The Arrears had finished slightly above target and was the lowest end of year 
arrears for 8 years.  People were evicted at the last resort and they visited all new tenants 
after 4 weeks of moving in and had carried out profiling arrears case study which had 
showed the 35-50 age group were more likely to fall into arrears.  They had followed up on 
tenants of that age group.  There had also been a significant improvement on all of the 
indicators. 
 
In response to a question, the Housing Services Manager confirmed that they had 
anticipated reaching the £1.1 million target for current rent arrears although there was still 
further work to be done but had come a long way in the last four years.  There were several 
campaigns which were ongoing and a letter drop was made to people more then £300 in 
arrears.  Weekly figures for each area of the town were shared with the Portfolio Holders. 
 
In view of the substitute members of the Committee the Director of Finance and Support 
clarified the remit of the Audit Committee.  Furthermore, if Overview and Scrutiny wished to 
review the figures of people in rent arrears then it would have to be added on to its work 
plan and for members to request it.  The progress which had been made was reasonable 
due to the current economic climate. 
 
There was a further discussion on whether the Audit Committee should make a 
recommendation to Overview and Scrutiny to review the figures of people in rent arrears 
and whether the closure of the Housing Offices had made an impact on it.  There was also a 
request for Members to receive further training on the Performance Plus system. 
 
Resolved:  That the Housing Services Manager to report back to the Committee on 
the impact of the closure of the Housing Offices, what the Council was doing to assist 
people in paying rent and on the implications of recent changes in payment options. 
  
 

8. 2009/10 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Assistant Head of Finance submitted a report and elaborated thereon.  This year there 
are three areas of significant control weaknesses which have to be shown in the Annual 
Governance Statement presented to the Committee which is a significant improvement on 
the previous year.  The Annual Governance Statement and the supporting documentation 
and assurance statements would be available for the External Auditors during the audit 
period. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support confirmed that the indicators were part of the monthly 
performance report to Cabinet and that the AGS restated all the aims of the LAA, which is 
best practise.  The Council do not have input into all of them however, there were links with 
partners who did. 
 
In response to a question, the Director of Finance and Support confirmed that the 
Government had abolished the CAA and it would be sometime in the future before it was 
known what would be in its place, if anything. 
 
The Assistant Head of Finance confirmed he would check with the Borough Solicitor if the 
Standards Committee had agreed to the request to increase the number of independent 
members. 
 
Councillor Woods referred to the Community Engagement Strategy.  He felt that how the 
Council would engage with local people and other partners was still developing.  A key part 
of this would be through the Neighbourhood Management Structure details of which should 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 28 June 2010 

be included in the revised Annual Governance Statement in September. 
 
Councillor De Cruz requested that the aim for Northampton to have improved health, safer 
communities and cleaner environment also be included in the vision statement. 
 
Councillor Clarke requested an update on the grounds maintenance be brought to the 
committee.  The Internal Auditor confirmed that during the year control weaknesses were 
identified and it was recommended that they be included in the Annual Governance 
Statement as they were given limited assurance on the system.  It was confirmed that a 
report on grounds maintenance would be brought to the Committee in October 2010. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That more detail on the Neighbourhood Management Structure be included in 
the revised Annual Governance Statement. 

2. That the Annual Governance Statement be approved for inclusion into the draft 
Statement of Accounts. 

3. That any appropriate changes to the Annual Governance Statement, following 
Audit Committee’s comments, be included in a revised Annual Governance 
Statement to be brought back to Audit Committee in September.  

 

9. 2009/10 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

The Assistant Head of Finance submitted a report and elaborated there on.  He confirmed 
that the Statement of Accounts were in line with the 2009 Statement of Recommended 
Practice and were the last to be presented in this manner.  There is one significant 
accounting change this year relating to collection fund accounting, however this did not lead 
to change of resources available to the Council and details of the change could be located 
within the Statement of Accounts.  He confirmed that the Councillors would be offered 
training on changes to the accounts as part of Councillor development. 
 
In response to a question, the Assistant Head of Finance confirmed that the pension fund 
had a larger deficit due to people living longer, and if the current projected trend continued 
with the age profile of the pensioners and the projected economic conditions, then the 
Council would have to make larger contributions to the Pension Fund in the future.  
 
Resolved:     

1. That the draft Statement of Accounts 2009/10 be approved for publication 
and be made available to the External Auditors for audit. 

2. That the report be noted.  
 

10. THE AUDIT COMMISSION'S 2009/10 AUDIT OPINION PLAN 

The External Auditor submitted a report which provided feedback on their risk assessment 
and in light of the work carried out by the Council’s previous external auditors KPMG.  The 
cost of the audit was based on the assumption that the level of risk is consistent with the 
findings of KPMG and that the quality of papers is as good as the previous year. 
 
Councillor Woods commented that the risks identified had reduced dramatically.  The 
External Auditor confirmed that if the level of work and risks reduces, they would be willing 
to discuss their fees.  The announcement that the CAA has ceased will reduce work in the 
future.  The savings needed in Government mean that the Audit Commission is potentially 
facing efficiency savings of around 30% which could be reflected in the fees. 
 
The External Auditor advised of the potential conflict of interest outlined in the report and 
Audit Committee were satisfied that it appeared to be a low level risk and the individual was 
not in a position to influence the audit.   



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 28 June 2010 

 
Resolved:  That the plan be noted.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 20.21 
 
 



Audit Committee Template/16/07/10 1

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
26 July 2010 
 
No 
 
 Finance & Support 
 
David Perkins 
 

 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To put the draft Treasury Outturn Report for 2009-10 before Audit Committee for 

review prior to it being put to Cabinet and Council for noting in September, and to 
invite them to put forward recommendations as they think appropriate.  

 
1.2 To advise Audit Committee of the proposed reporting timetable for treasury 

management reports and seek comments on those proposals 
 
1.3 To advise Audit Committee of outline proposals for member training in treasury 

management, to seek comments on those proposals and to invite Audit 
Committee to indicate any specific training needs.   

 
1.4 To ask Audit Committee to put forward recommendations for treasury 

management strategy, policy or procedures for consideration. 
 

Report Title 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2009-10 AND 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORTING AND TRAINING 
2010-11 

Item No. 

8 Appendices 
8 

Agenda Item 8



Audit Committee Template/16/07/10 2

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Audit Committee: 
 

a) Review the draft Treasury Outturn Report for 2009-10 prior to it being put to 
Cabinet and Council for noting in September, and put forward 
recommendations as they think appropriate.  

 
b) Note and put forward comments on the proposed reporting timetable for 

treasury management reports 
 

c) Note and put forward comments on the outline proposals for member training 
in treasury management and indicate any specific training needs that they 
have identified. 

 
d) Put forward recommendations for treasury management strategy, policy or 

procedures for consideration. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 A report was brought to Audit Committee on 22 March 2010 that explained 

new regulatory requirements for the Council to place greater emphasis on the 
scrutiny of treasury management strategies and policies. Under these 
arrangements the Audit Committee has been nominated by Council as the 
body responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury management 
strategy, policies and practices. This role includes the review of all treasury 
management policies and procedures, the review of all treasury management 
reports to Cabinet and Council, and the making of recommendations to 
Council.  

 
3.2 Issues 
 
Treasury Management Outturn 2009-2010 
 
3.2.1 The Council’s draft Treasury Management Outturn Report for 2009-10 is 

attached at Appendix A. This comprises a covering report and annexes (A to 
G). This report is timetabled to go to Cabinet and Council for noting in 
September 2010. 

 
3.2.2 Audit Committee are asked to review the report and to put forward 

recommendations to Cabinet and Council as they think appropriate. 



Audit Committee Template/16/07/10 3

 
Treasury Management Reports 
 
3.2.3 Treasury management reports include, at a minimum: 
 

• Annual Treasury Management Strategy Report 
• Treasury Management Mid-year Report  
• Treasury Management Outturn Report 

 
3.2.4 A clear timetable is needed to ensure that the Audit Committee has prior 

scrutiny of all treasury management strategies, policies, practices and reports 
to Cabinet and Council.  

 
3.2.5 The following timetable is proposed for 2010-11 financial year.  
 
 

Report Audit 
Committee Cabinet  Council 

    

Treasury Management Outturn 
Report 2009-10 July 2010 Sept 2010 Sept 2010 

Treasury Management Mid-year 
Report 2010-11 Nov 2010 Dec 2010 Jan 2011 

Annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Report 2011-12 to 
2013-14 

Jan 2011 Feb 2011 Feb 2011 

 
3.2.6 Audit Committee are advised that due to the interdependence between the 

Council’s capital programme, revenue budget, prudential indicators and 
treasury strategy, some detailed parts of the annual strategy report brought 
before them in January are likely to be subject to change before going on to 
the budget setting meetings of Cabinet and Council in February. 

 
3.2.7 Audit Committee are invited to comment on the proposed reporting timetable 

for treasury management reports. 
 
Treasury Management Training 
 
3.2.8 The responsible officer (the Section 151 Officer) must ensure that 

board/council members tasked with treasury management responsibilities, 
including those responsible for scrutiny, have access to training relevant to 
their needs and those responsibilities.  

 
3.2.9 Audit Committee members are required by the statutory guidance t
[...]
as and issues of greatest risk where the Council’s 
objectives are most under threat. 

4.6.3 Reduction in interruptions to service delivery. 

4.6.4 Continuity of critical Council activities. 

4.6.5 Enabling the Council to act proactively, avoiding reactive management 
wherever possible. 

4.6.6 Protecting and enhancing the reputation of Northampton Borough Council. 

 

4.7 Other Implications 

4.7.1 Not applicable. 

 
5. Background Papers 

5.1 Appendix A – Housing Risk Register (please print on A3 paper) 

 

Sue Morrell 
Risk and Business Continuity Manager, ext 8420 



SERVICE AREA - RISK REGISTER 2010-11

Impact
(1-5)

Probability
(1-5)

Score
(I x P)

Impact
(1-5)

Probability
(1-5)

Score
(I x P)

CP 02 - Improved 
homes, health and 
wellbeing                                           
CP03 - A confident, 
ambitious and 
successful 
Northampton

CP02.1 
CP03.3

SP02 - Complete the 
housing asset 
management strategy 
SP03 - Deliver decent 
homes phase 2                                               
SP06 - Develop Housing 
PFI outline business case 
for Eastfields and 
Thorplands estates 
SP013 - Deciding on 
future housing investment 
options strategy

1

Customers 
Environmental 
Financial Legal 
Property & 
Assets 
Reputation

Christine Ansell 

Lack of investment in existing stock and 
neighbourhoods 

Lack of effective planning and unco-
ordinated actions

Slippage in capital expenditure

Failure to decide on future housing 
options 

Not meeting the Decent Homes 
standard

Unfit and unsuitable homes 

Unsustainable neighbourhoods 

Not meeting the TSA homes 
standard 

Widening investment gap 

4 5 20

Implementation of asset management 
strategy 

Development of PFI outline business 
case for Eastfield and Thorplands 

Implementation of Decent Homes 
programme phase 2 

3 5 15

Draft Housing Asset Management 
Strategy going to Cabinet on 28th 
July for approval which contains a 5 
year capital programme of Decent 
Homes work and outlines what the 
[...]
 Risk Management (2), General Ledger (1) and 
Housing Rents (2).  

 
Updates regarding the status of work performed to date regarding these overdue recommendations have been added to 
TeamCentral or sent to internal audit by email. These will be monitored going forward to ensure that progress is being made 
with implementation. 
 
 

 

 

 



 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© 2010 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP.  All rights reserved.  “PricewaterhouseCoopers” refers to the PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the 
United Kingdom) or, as the context requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal 
entity. 

In the event that, pursuant to a request which Northampton Borough Council has received under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, it is required to disclose any 
information contained in this report, it will notify PwC promptly and consult with PwC prior to disclosing such report.  Northampton Borough Council agrees to pay due 
regard to any representations which PwC may make in connection with such disclosure and [insert client’s name] shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist 
under the Act to such report.  If, following consultation with PwC, [insert client’s name] discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which 
PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed. 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Treasury Management Outturn 2009/10 and Treasury Management Reporting and Training 2010/11
	8 Cab Appendix
	8 ANNEX A Interest Rate Movements 2009-10
	8 ANNEX B Analysis of Outstanding Debt as at 31 March 2010
	8 ANNEX C Debt Maturity Profile as at 31st March 2010
	8 ANNEX D Short Term Borrowing as at 31 March 2010
	8 ANNEX E Comparison of Rate Acheived To 7 Day LIBID Rate 09-10
	8 ANNEX F Debt Financing Budget Outturn 2009-10 v2
	8 ANNEX G Prudential Indicators Relating to Borrowing and Investments 09-10

	9 Service Area Risk Register
	9 Appendix A - Housing Risk Register

	10 Internal Audit Update
	10 Internal audit app




Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 July 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 26 July 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillor Collins (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Davies, Hawkins, Palethorpe and Wilson 
 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr J Lill.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meetings held on 28th June 2010 were agreed as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. PERFORMANCE AND TRAINING 

The Performance Team Leader circulated papers on Performance Plus and elaborated 
thereon. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
  
 

7. TREASURY TRAINING 

The Assistant Head of Finance circulated papers and elaborated thereon. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the papers be received. 
 
  
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2009/10 AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
REPORTING AND TRAINING 2010/11 

The Assistant Head of Finance submitted a report and elaborated thereon.  The Treasury 
Management Outturn report was before the Committee for review prior to it being put to 
Cabinet and Council for noting in September together with any recommendations from this 
Committee.  She outlined the purpose of the Cabinet report and confirmed that no action 
would arise from it as the recommendations are for Cabinet and Council to note the outturn 
position. 
 
In response to a question, the Assistant Head of Finance confirmed 16% of the overall 
investment portfolio was the average for the whole year, and not the specific year end 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 July 2010 

balance.  When grants etc were received or major payments (e.g. salary runs) made there 
were high point and low points and the 16% is based on the average position.  The 
operational boundary was what they expected to happen when limits were set to borrow and 
the authorised limited provided leeway for any unexpected circumstances.  For example at a 
County Council if a school had burned down then this would be covered by the authorised 
limit. 
 
The Committee were also invited to review the proposals for member training to assist with 
their responsibilities in relation to Treasury Management. 
 
The Internal Auditor confirmed that the training that evening had been informative although it 
would have been helpful if they had time between the training and the meeting to review the 
report fully and any areas which needed to be challenged in light of the training. 
 
The Chair suggested that the November and January training to be brought forward one 
meeting to enable this and that a ten-minute refresher be provided at the meeting where the 
reports themselves are considered. 
 
Resolved:    

1. That the report be noted.   
2. That the November and January training to be brought forward one 

meeting to enable this and that a ten-minute refresher be provided at 
the meeting where the reports themselves are considered  

 

9. SERVICE AREA RISK REGISTER 

The Corporate Risk Manager submitted a report and confirmed the Committee had the 
opportunity to highlight any suggestions for improvement for the Housing Register. 
 
The Head of Landlord Services explained that one risk which had remained as red on the 
risk register was meeting the decent homes standard.   At the present time, the Decent 
Homes standard cannot be reached for all properties.  There was a report which was going 
to Cabinet on 28th July 2010 with further details and information on the current situation.  
There is an investment gap of in the region of £77m.  Also to ensure the stock information 
was robust the stock condition survey would be updated with a new survey, a significant 
amount of it now being more than five years old.  They were waiting for the outcome of the 
HRA finance reforms and what the Government’s next step was.  At present the resources 
which were available would not meet the decent homes standard.  48% are non decent and 
this would be reduced to 31% by 2015 using existing resources. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Landlord Services confirmed that the stock condition 
survey had been updated every year except from last year.  They have found that when they 
go into the property, the levels were less then expected.  The survey would be completed 
this year. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe commented that the Council was never going to have to money 
available and he believed to meet the decent homes standard would be nearly impossible 
for this organisation if it was kept in house. 
 
The Chair suggested that there were also two further elements being if the PFI money was 
no longer available then there would be an issue for Eastfield and Thorplands areas.  Also 
there could be new Government proposals for what was in place of the HRA when that 
ceased to exist in its current form. 
 
The Head of Landlord Services confirmed that they were waiting to see what the 
Government is going to do. 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 July 2010 

 
Councillor Hawkins commented that an institute like NBC had a hefty housing issue for 
which it is responsible for and would have to go to the Government and ask what alternative 
measures would be put in place for extra lending provided that we were clear of how much 
money we needed to borrow. 
 
The Head of Landlord Services confirmed that the existing stock was detailed and the 
investment gap in the Cabinet report was £77 million.  If approved by government, PFI 
would commence in 2014.  31% of properties would still be non decent by 2015 but the PFI 
arrangement would reduce that. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Landlord Services confirmed that the stock condition 
survey would be as robust as can be although it was standard practice not to inspect every 
single property.  It remained red on the risk register, as there was nothing that could be 
done to mitigate it into amber at the present time under the current financial regime. 
Councillor Palethorpe noted that if 48% of stock failed the decent homes standard then that 
would have a knock on effect on other priorities on the risk register which would turn it from 
amber to red.  This was in relation to reaching top quartile performance for all PI’s which he 
suggested should be shown as red as the Council could not meet the Decent Homes target.  
The Head of Landlord Services agreed and said that this risk would be re-evaluated. 
 
The Chair agreed that this would have a high likelihood of happening and the Council may 
have to make decision that it did not want to make.  Under the current rules they were 
unable to borrow against the asset of houses themselves although risk maybe mitigated if 
the Government changed the rules. 
 
The Head of Landlord Services confirmed that there were a number of other Local 
Authorities in the same situation.  The Council’s Head of Finance had advised that it was 
reasonable to wait and see what the Government does and the outcome of the reforms. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support suggested there were two other mitigating factors 
which could be added, firstly the evaluation of the new Government proposals when they 
were received on the HRA finance reform.  Once we receive the full valuation the second 
option would be to consider further options around housing stock to increase decency.  The 
further option appraisal would be carried out when it was relevant. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Landlord Services confirmed that the IBS software 
had gone very well and went live on the 5th July 2010, but it was too early to evaluate this or 
move this to green on the risk register. Tenants would be able to review their rent account 
balance online within the next couple of weeks. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Internal Auditor submitted a report and explained that the field work had been 
completed although they were still in the process of finalising reports.  A lot of work had 
been carried out on Team Central and there were only 9 recommendations which were 
outstanding. 
 
The Chair confirmed that this had been a major improvement. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support confirmed that the new “dashboard” monitoring report 
to Cabinet would include outstanding audit recommendations.  The Budget report would be 
presented to Cabinet on the 28th July 2010 and the Dashboard report on key financial report 
indicators and Audit recommendations would be shown in the report. 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 July 2010 

 
Resolved:   That the report be received. 
 
 
The External Auditor provided an update.  Initial audit work had confirmed that they could 
reply on the financial system.  Work on financial statements had progressed with a view to 
deliver the financial governance report. 
 
The use of resources work had ceased following government announcements but they still 
had to give the overall conclusion on value for money.  The CAA work had ceased as well.  
They would draw on work already done and the Annual Governance Statement would show 
key aspects of that so knowledge would not be lost.  The external auditor indicated that the  
housing landlord inspections was now unlikely to go ahead but still had the ability to ask for 
an ad-hoc review of certain aspects. 
 
In response to a question, the External Auditor confirmed that as the CAA had ceased there 
would be a change to fee structures although could not comment on what the actual impact 
would be.  This information would be provided to the Director of Finance and Support as 
soon as possible. 
 
Nationally the Audit Commission would be reassessing what it needed to do and the 
resource requirement after the inspection regime changes.  It would be less than what it was 
before.  The statutory requirement for audit of accounts would remain and they would 
reassess the position to comply with the new landscape.    The Audit Commission would be 
consult with all Councils about what the auditors will do and the conclusion would be more 
focused on financial costs.  They were under pressure to reduce costs of regulation and 
become more focused.  Consultation with Councils would be completed by the end of July 
and a decision would be made in the autumn. 
 
The Chair confirmed that it was the Head of Finance’s last meeting and thanked him for his 
support on behalf of the Committee and wished him luck for the future and in his new role at 
Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Service.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.16 
 
 


